
Agenda Item B.3
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: June 4, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director

CONTACT: Anne Wells, Advance Planning Manager
Andy Newkirk, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Award of Contract for a Creek and Watershed Management Plan

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute a Professional Services Agreement between the 
City of Goleta and Dudek to prepare a Creek and Watershed Management Plan
(CWMP) for a total not to exceed amount of $275,000 with a termination date of June 
30, 2021.

BACKGROUND:

The preparation of the CWMP is identified as Implementation Action CE-IA-3 in the 
Conservation Element of the Goleta General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan (General 
Plan). Consistent with the General Plan, the focus of the document is to provide detailed 
standards of acceptable practices for protecting the ecological function, water quality, 
and drainage and flood control function of Goleta’s creeks and watersheds. 

On April 2, 2019, the City issued a Request for Qualifications/Request for Proposals 
(RFQ/RFP) for the CWMP. The time period within which to submit 
qualifications/proposals closed on Tuesday, April 23, 2019.

DISCUSSION:

The City received three proposals in response to the RFQ/RFP. Staff reviewed the 
proposals and conducted interviews with all three firms on April 30, 2019. The interview 
panel consisted of staff from the Planning and Environmental Review and Public Works 
Departments. After evaluation of the proposals, interviews, and reference checks, 
Dudek emerged as the top candidate based on several factors including: the firm’s 
extensive experience performing this specific type of evaluation; the proposed approach 
and methodology; and the overall qualifications and experience of the consultant team.  

1



Meeting Date:  June 4, 2019

Page 2 of 3

Dudek brings the necessary experience and qualifications to prepare a user-friendly and 
comprehensive CWMP for the City of Goleta. Staff has spent time working with Dudek 
to ensure the scope of work included in the proposed professional services agreement 
(Attachment 1) is consistent with guidance provided in the City’s Conservation Element 
of the General Plan. The primary tasks under the agreement are:

 Policy Review and Background Inventory (Task 2) – Dudek will complete a 
review of the relevant planning and technical documents related to watershed 
management in the City to identify data gaps, develop field protocols to support 
field work efforts, and prepare the Draft CWMP

 Field Surveys (Task 3) – Extensive field work is proposed for the CWMP to 
ensure comprehensive baseline data is available for which the City can better 
understand and plan for its creeks and watersheds. Field survey subtasks will 
include a geomorphological field assessment; a hydrological and water quality 
field assessment and data analysis; and a biological field assessment. Staff 
expects the resulting data will prove valuable to future Public Works projects and 
for future mitigation and restoration efforts.

 Planning and Public Outreach (Task 4) – Public outreach will be critical to this 
project and the agreement expects an extensive public outreach effort. Pursuant 
to this task, a Communication and Engagement Plan outlining the process for 
stakeholder engagement; the types, levels, and timing of communication and 
engagement; and the roles and responsibilities of everyone involved in the 
generation of the CWMP will be developed early on in the project. 

 Draft and Final CWMP (Tasks 5 and 7) – A Draft CWMP will be developed based 
on the work done in Tasks 2–4. The Draft CWMP will include an inventory of 
physical and natural features, surrounding land uses, waterbody conditions, and 
pollutant sources associated with each watershed; an implementation program 
including specific tasks and schedule to achieve the goals of the CWMP for each 
watershed; and a prioritization of tasks. A Final CWMP will be prepared to 
address Draft CWMP feedback. Dudek will also prepare required documentation 
to satisfy the California Environmental Quality Act.

Staff anticipates the final CWMP will be presented to the Planning Commission and to 
the City Council in late 2020.

GOLETA STRATEGIC PLAN:

Award of an agreement for the CWMP is consistent with the Goleta Strategic Plan 
2017-2019. One of the specific objectives under the goal of “Adopt best practices in 
sustainability” is to “Develop a Creek and Watershed Management Plan”.

City-Wide Strategy: Support Environmental Vitality.
Strategic Goal: Adopt best practices in sustainability.

2



Meeting Date:  June 4, 2019

Page 3 of 3

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The contract not-to-exceed amount is $275,000. As shown in the table below, Account 
#101-5-4300-500 has adequate existing balance in Fiscal Year 2018-19 to fund the 
entirety of the propose contract. As such, no additional appropriation is needed at this 
time. 

Creek and Watershed Management Plan, FY 18/19
Fund Type Account Current 

Budget
Existing 
Encumbrances

Existing 
Balance

Advance Planning –
Professional 
Services

101-5-
4300-500

$742,464 $218,850 $317,038

ALTERNATIVES:

Council may elect not to proceed with this Professional Services Agreement with Dudek 
and direct staff to seek proposals from other qualified consultants, in which case Dudek 
would not be available to assist the City in the development of a CWMP and result in 
delays in development of the CWMP.

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Agreement for Professional Services with Dudek

3



4



Attachment 1

Agreement for Professional Services with Dudek

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21


	0004_1_X.x CWMP Contract CAR 6-4-19
	0004_2_Att 1 Cover Sheet
	0004_3_2019-xxx Dudek CWMP CAO Signed



