
Agenda Item B.6
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: March 19, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director

CONTACT: Anne Wells, Advance Planning Manager

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement with Rincon 
Consultants, Agreement No. 2013-045

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2013-045 
for Professional Services with Rincon Consultants, for continued support in the 
preparation and implementation of the environmental review for the Ellwood Mesa 
Butterfly Habitat Management Plan, increasing the maximum contract amount by 
$50,000, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $196,000 and adding to the scope of work 
to include implementation oversight.

BACKGROUND:

On June 18, 2013, the Council authorized the City Manager to execute an agreement 
for professional services with Rincon Consultants in an amount not to exceed $76,000 
with a termination date of June 30, 2015 to provide the City with environmental review 
services in conjunction with the Ellwood Mesa Butterfly Habitat Management Plan 
(BHMP) and Wildfire Prevention Plan. Rincon supported the preparation of the 
management plans as part of the environmental document project description, 
conducted an environmental scoping hearing, and prepared an administrative draft 
environmental document.

On August 18, 2015, the Council authorized an amendment to add an additional 
$20,000 in compensation and extend the term to June 30, 2018 to allow for additional 
habitat surveys as part of the environmental analysis. By conducting additional surveys, 
the amendment sought to provide a more informed analysis of the drought-stressed 
habitat on Ellwood Mesa. This analysis was used to inform in the environmental 
document. 

On June 19, 2018, the Council authorized a third amendment to add an additional 
$50,000 in compensation and extend the term to June 30, 2019 to finalize the BHMP 

1



Meeting Date:  March 19, 2019

Page 2 of 3

and update the associated environmental analysis. The total contract compensation is 
$146,000 with a termination date of June 30, 2019.

DISCUSSION:

Over the past three years, staff and consultant conducted environmental surveys and 
prepared an administrative draft environmental document for the Ellwood Mesa Butterfly 
Habitat Management Plan and Wildfire Prevention Plan. Additional work was conducted 
to refine the project description to account for changes from drought-induced impacts on 
habitat health and related management strategies. As the project description changes, 
the environmental analysis changes, necessitating additional work. In support of project 
description refinements, public outreach, and environmental document revisions, and 
the need for assistance with Plan implementation, monitoring and reporting, staff is 
recommending additional compensation in the amount of $50,000 and an expansion of 
consultant’s scope of work for continued work on the project.

The proposed fourth amendment to the agreement would increase the total contract 
amount by $50,000 to $196,000. Staff is pleased with the quality of professional 
services provided by Rincon Consultants and recommends Council to approve the 
Amendment No. 4 to the current contract (Agreement No. 2013-045).

FISCAL IMPACTS:

BHMP - FY 18/19

Fund Type Account
Current 
Budget

FY 18/19

YTD Actuals +
Encumbrance

FY 18/19

Available
Budget

FY 18/19 

General Fund 101-5-4300-500 $742,464 $286,926 $455,538

As shown above, adequate funds are available in Account #101-5-4300-500
Professional Services, to support the BHMP project. No additional appropriation is 
necessary. 

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council could elect not to authorize the recommended action. If the 
recommended action is not authorized, staff will manage services according to existing 
contract terms.

Legal Review By: Approved By:

Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney City Manager

2



Meeting Date:  March 19, 2019

Page 3 of 3

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement 2013-045 with Rincon
Consultants

2. Professional Services Agreement 2013-045 with Rincon Consultants and
Amendments 1 through 3 - Available Online Only

3



4



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement 2013-045 with Rincon 
Consultants

5



6



7



8



9



ATTACHMENT 2

Professional Services Agreement 2013-045 with Rincon Consultants and 
Amendments 1 through 3 - Available Online Only

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35


	0008_1_X.X. Agreement No. 2013-045 A4 Rincon BHMP
	0008_2_Att 1 Cover
	0008_3_Agreement No. 2013-045.4 Rincon BHMP Signed
	0008_4_Att 2 Cover
	0008_5_Attachment 2 - Agreement No. 2013-045 Rincon Consultants Inc - EIR for Wildfire Butterfly Habitat Plans
	0008_6_Attachment 2 - Agreement No. 2013-045.1 Rincon Consultants - Amendment No 1
	0008_7_Attachment 2 - Agreement No. 2013-045.2 Rincon Consultants - Amendment No 2
	0008_8_Attachment 2 - Agreement No. 2013-045.3 Rincon Consultants



